

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1929

Lower Tribunal No. 3D03-2657

MARJORIE WILLIS and RAY
WILLIS, her husband

Petitioners,

v.

GAMI GOLDEN GLADES, LL., a
Florida corporation d/b/a HOLIDAY
INN and AMERICAN KNIGHTS
SECURITY, INC., a Florida corporation,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID P. LISTER, ESQUIRE
Law Offices of Martin, Lister &
Alvarez
7975 NW 154th Street, Suite 230
Miami Lakes, FL 33016
Telephone: 305-362-6222
Facsimile: 305-362-0111

BARBARA GREEN, P.A.
Gables One Tower - Suite 450
1320 South Dixie Highway
Coral Gables, FL 33146
Telephone: (305) 669-1994
Facsimile: (305) 666-0010

Florida Bar No. 264628

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

THE IMPACT RULE SHOULD NOT BAR MR. AND MRS.
WILLIS' CLAIM AND THE THIRD DISTRICT'S QUESTIONS
SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE 12

Introduction 12

- I. MRS. WILLIS SUSTAINED IMPACT AND INJURY SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE IMPACT RULE, WHEN SHE WAS TOUCHED AGAINST HER WILL BY THE PISTOL PLACED TO HER HEAD AND WAS FORCED TO LIFT HER SKIRT AND PATTED DOWN, WITH RESULTING EMOTIONAL INJURY AND PHYSICAL CONSEQUENCES 15
 - a. Impact 16
 - b. Physical Injury 18

- II. THE ASSAULT AND MULTIPLE BATTERIES INFLICTED ON MRS. WILLIS WERE SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE "FREESTANDING TORT" EXCEPTION TO THE IMPACT RULE 21

- III. THE INNKEEPER-GUEST RELATIONSHIP INVOLVED IN THIS CASE IS A "SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP" UNDER AN EXCEPTION TO THE IMPACT RULE 24

IV. THE IMPACT RULE SHOULD BE ABOLISHED	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Abril v. Fla. Dept. of Corrections,</u> 29 Fla. L. Weekly D1745 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) (question certified); brief ordered, Case No. SC04-1747 (Sept. 14, 2004)	12
<u>Angrand v. Key,</u> 657 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 1995)	19
<u>Clark v. Choctawhatchee Electric Cooperative,</u> 107 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1958)	17
<u>Clay Elec. Coop v. Johnson,</u> 873 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2003)	29,32
<u>Crocker v. Pleasant,</u> 778 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001)	29
<u>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Cox,</u> 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), review denied, 492 So. 2d 1331 (Fla.1986)	1,14,17
<u>Gilliam v. Stewart,</u> 291 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1974)	28
<u>Goldin v. Lipkind,</u> 49 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1950)	25,26
<u>Gonzalez v. Metropolitan Dade County Public Health Trust),</u> 651 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1995)	29
<u>Gracey v. Eaker,</u> 837 So. 2d 348 (Fla.2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Grenitz v. Tomlian,</u> 858 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 2003)	19
<u>Hagan v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,</u> 804 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2001)	13-14,27,29

- Holl v. Talcott,
191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1955) 19
- ITT Hartford Ins. Co. v. Owens,
816 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 2002) 30
- Insurance Company of North America v. Pasakarnis,
425 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983),
rev'd, 451 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1984) 30
- Jackson v. Sweat,
855 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 18
- Kennedy v. Byas,
867 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) 14
- Knowles Animal Hosp., Inc. v. Wills,
360 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) 14
- Kush v. Lloyd,
616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992) *passim*
- Lay v. Kremer,
411 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 22
- McCain v. Florida Power Corp., 29
593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992) 29
- Paul v. Holbrook,
696 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 23
- R.J. v. Humana of Florida, Inc.,
652 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1995) *passim*
- Riedel v. Sheraton Bal Harbour Assoc.,
806 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) 25
- Rivers v. Grimsley Oil Co.,
842 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) 14,20

- Rowell v. Holt,
850 So. 2d 474 (Fla.2003) *passim*
- Ruttger Hotel Corp. v. Wagner,
691 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) 18
- Sierra v. Shevin,
767 So. 2d. 524 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) 12
- Tanner v. Hartog,
696 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1997) 13,29
- Thompson v. Baniqued,
741 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 25
- Time Ins. Co. Inc. v. Burger,
712 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1998) *passim*
- U.S. Security Services Corp. v. Ramada Inn, Inc.,
665 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 25
- Victorian Railways Commissioners v. Coultas,
8 E.R.C. 405 (P.C. 1888) 28
- Welker v. Southern Baptist Hosp.,
864 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004),
rev. granted, Case No. SC04-380 (September 10, 2004) 12
- Western Union v. Taylor,
114 So. 529 (Fla. 1927) 31
- Whitt v. Silverman,
788 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2001) 29
- Zell v. Meek,
665 So. 2d 1048 (Fla.1995) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§57.105, Florida Statutes	11,31
§784.03, Florida Statutes	17
§784.045, Florida Statutes	17
<u>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</u> , §28 p.161 (5 th Ed., 1984)	26
<u>Prosser and Keeton On Torts</u> , §56 at p. 376 (5 th Ed. 1984)	25
Black's Law Dictionary, Abridged Fifth Edition p.321 (1983)	26
